● Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the twelve months ended June 30, 2018
● Unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of June 30, 2018
● Notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information was based on and should be read in conjunction with:

● Separate audited historical consolidated financial statements of the Company as of June 30, 2018 and 2017 and for each of the years in the three-year

period ended June 30, 2018 and related notes
● Separate audited historical consolidated financial statements of Veth Propulsion as of and for the year ended December 31, 2017 and related notes
● Separate unaudited historical condensed consolidated financial information of Veth Propulsion as of June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017 and for the

six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017 and related notes

1

TWIN DISC, INCORPORATED
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the twelve months ended June 30, 2018
(All in U.S.Dollars; in thousands, except per share data)

  Historicals
Pro Forma
Adjustment

  Twin Disc   Veth
Increase

(Decrease)  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales  $ 240,733  $ 55,823  $ (809) A  $ 295,747
Cost of goods sold   160,497   39,591   4,045 B   204,133
Gross profit   80,236   16,232   (4,854)   91,614

as a % of net sales   33.3%  29.1%   31.0%

Marketing, engineering and administrative expenses   61,909   10,221   48 C   72,178
Restructuring expenses   3,398   -   -   3,398
Income (loss) from operations   14,929   6,011   (4,902)   16,038

as a % of net sales   6.2%  10.8%   5.4%

Other income (expense):

Interest expense   (282)   14   (2,813) D   (3,081)
Other, net   (227)   -   -   (227)

Income before income taxes and noncontrolling interest   14,420   6,025   (7,715)   12,730
   -
Income tax expense   4,773   1,019   (1,772) E   4,020

effective income tax rate   33.1%  16.9%   31.6%

Net income   9,647   5,006   (5,943)   8,710

Less: Net earnings attributable to noncontrolling interest, net of
tax   (119)   -   -   (119)

Net income attributable to Twin Disc  $ 9,528  $ 5,006  $ (5,943)   $ 8,591

Income per share data:

Basic income per share attributable to Twin Disc common
shareholders  $ 0.82  $ 0.43   $ 0.74
Diluted income per share attributable to Twin Disc common
shareholders  $ 0.82  $ 0.43   $ 0.74

Weighted average shares outstanding data:

Basic shares outstanding   11,295   11,295   11,295
Diluted shares outstanding   11,395   11,395   11,395

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

2

TWIN DISC, INCORPORATED
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

June 30, 2018
(In thousand U.S.Dollars)

  Historicals
Pro Forma
Adjustment

  Twin Disc
Veth

Propulsion
Increase

(Decrease)   Notes
 Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash  $ 15,171  $ 1,080  $ (195)  F   $ 16,056
Accounts receivable, net   45,422   12,007   (1,527)  G   55,902
Inventories   84,001   22,926   4,715  H   111,642
Prepaid and other   14,675   -   -   14,675

Total current assets   159,269   36,013   2,993   198,275

Property, plant and equipment, net   48,940   1,537   -   50,477
Goodwill, net   2,692   -   24,554  I   27,246
Deferred income taxes   18,056   -   -   18,056
Intangible assets, net   1,906   -   23,700  J   25,606
Other assets   3,850   259   195  K   4,304

Total assets  $ 234,713  $ 37,809  $ 51,442   $ 323,964

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Term loan payable to bank  $ -  $ -  $ 35,000  L   $ 35,000
Accounts payable and customer deposits   29,368   19,349   (1,527)  G   47,190
Accrued liabilities   32,976   861   3,304   37,141

Total current liabilities   62,344   20,210  $ 36,777   119,331

Long-term debt   4,824   -   25,729   M   30,553
Accrued retirement benefits   21,068   -   -   21,068
Deferred income taxes   1,203   -   6,535  N   7,738
Other long-term liabilities   1,658   -   -   1,658

Total liabilities   91,097   20,210  $ 69,041   180,348

Business equity   143,616   17,599   (17,599)  O   143,616

Total liabilities and equity  $ 234,713  $ 37,809  $ 51,442   $ 323,964

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

3

TWIN DISC, INCORPORATED
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

JUNE 30, 2018
(All amounts are approximate and in U.S.Dollars; in thousands, unless indicated otherwise)

1. The Acquisition and Related Transactions, including the New Credit Agreement

On July 2, 2018, the Company completed the acquisition of 100% of the outstanding common stock of Veth Propulsion Holding B.V. and its wholly-owned
subsidiaries (“Veth Propulsion”). Veth Propulsion is a global manufacturer of highly-engineered auxiliary propulsions and propulsion machinery for